



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3650/2025**

SAMIR KRISHAN MODI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vikram Sharma, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Mr. Rahul
Sambhar, Ms. Kashish Ahuja and
Mr. Ayush Kumar Singh, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Advocate for R-2.
Mr. Sanjay Lao, SC for State with
Ms. Priyam Agarwal and
Mr. Abhinav Kr. Arya, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **11.11.2025**

CRL.M.A. 33309/2025 (for exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 33308/2025 (seeking modification of order dated 06.11.2025)

3. On 6th November, 2023, Mr. Sanjay Lao, SC for State, stated that the documents submitted by the Petitioner shall be duly examined by the Investigating Officer ('IO'). The grievance of the Petitioner is that despite this assurance, chargesheet has been filed without considering the documents furnished by him to the Investigating Officer.
4. Mr. Lao explains that the documents were submitted only late in the evening on 7th November, 2025, and, in view of the mandate under Section



193 (2) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the chargesheet was required to be filed within 60 days, which period would have lapsed had the IO undertaken an analysis of the documents. Accordingly, the chargesheet was filed without examining the documents submitted by the Petitioner.

5. In response, Mr. Vikram Sharma, Senior Counsel for the Petitioner, states that the documents were submitted on 7th November, 2025, pursuant to a notice that was served on them only in the evening.

6. Nonetheless, Mr. Lao states that the IO will examine the documents submitted on 7th November, 2025 and, with the leave of the Trial Court, file the same along with a supplementary chargesheet. The statement is taken on record.

7. In view of the above, no further directions are required to be passed in the present application and the same is disposed of.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2025

nk