



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3650/2025, CRL.M.A. 32803/2025**

SAMIR KRISHAN MODI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vikram Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Mr. Saurabh Ahuja, Mr. Rahul Sambher, Ms. Kashish Ahuja and Mr. Ayush Kr. Singh, Advocates.
Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Senior Advocate with Mr. Jayant Mohan, Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Ms. Adya Shree Dutta and Ms. Dorjee O. Lachungpa, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Lao, Standing Counsel for the State.
SI Sonika, P.S.: New Friends Colony.
Mr. Bakul Jain and Mr. Manit Walia, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

12.01.2026

%

The matter is mentioned by Mr. Vikram Sharma, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner. He submits, that despite the specific submission as recorded in para 5 of order dated 06.11.2025; and the statement made on behalf of the Investigating Officer ('I.O.') as recorded in para 6 of order dated 11.11.2025, the



I.O. has omitted to consider the aspect of consensual relationship in the status report filed in the present proceedings; nor has that aspect been addressed in the chargesheet filed in the matter.

2. Mr. Sanjay Lao, learned Standing Counsel appearing for the State seeks time to take better instructions from the I.O. in light of the documents that were furnished to the I.O. by the petitioner on the aspect of the existence of the consensual relationship between the petitioner and the prosecutrix.
3. Let additional status report to the above effect be filed.
4. As pointed-out by Mr. Sharma, the I.O. is directed to comply with what is noted in para 6 of order dated 11.11.2025 in relation to the documents referred-to in that para.
5. Re-notify on 29th April 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JANUARY 12, 2026/ak