



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3650/2025**

SAMIR KRISHAN MODI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hirein Sharma and Mr. Saurabh Ahuja, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Lao, Standing Counsel for the State.

SI Ritika, P.S.: New Friends Colony.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

29.05.2026

%

CRL.M.A. 17552/2026(corrections/modifications of orders)

By way of the present application filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023 ('BNSS'), the applicant/petitioner seeks correction/modification of order dated 29.04.2026 submitting, that by inadvertence, it has come to be recorded that the parties were not available to be present in court on that date; and, as a result, parties have been directed to remain present on the next date.

2. Mr. Hirein Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits, that they had not made any such submission; and besides, the present matter seeks quashing of the FIR on merits and the presence of the parties may not be necessary.
3. Upon considering the record, it is evident that an error has crept into order dated 29.04.2026 either by reason of wrong mentioning by



counsel who was appearing in some other case or by reason of typographical mistake.

4. In view of the above, it is directed that order dated 29.04.2026 in the present case shall read as follows :

“Re-notify on 30th July 2026.”

5. Order dated 29.04.2026 stands corrected accordingly.
6. The application is disposed-of.
7. Let a copy of this order be given by the Registry alongwith any certified copy of order dated 29.04.2026.

CRL.M.A. 17553/2026

8. By way of the present application filed under section 528 of the BNSS, the petitioner seeks advancement of the date of hearing in the matter, which is otherwise posted on 30.07.2026.
9. Considering the position of the Board, it is not feasible to accede to the request.
10. The application is dismissed.
11. However, learned counsel is granted permission to mention the matter on the next date for early consideration.
12. The application is disposed-of.

W.P.(CRL) 3650/2025

13. Re-notify on 30th July 2026, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

MAY 29, 2026/ak